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Honorable Daniel G. McDowell

Attorney, City of Russellville

Post Office Box 818

Russellville, Alabama  35653

Civil Service Board - Sunshine Law - Public Meetings - Franklin County

Meetings of the Personnel Board of the City of Russellville must be open to the public except where the character or good name of an individual is discussed.

Dear Mr. McDowell:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Russellville.

QUESTION


Whether the Civil Service Board is covered under the Sunshine Law, and if so, under what circumstances may they enter into an executive session.  May they enter into an executive ses​sion to discuss the various factors, including but not limited to, qualifications, education, experi​ence, reputation, references, and recommenda​tions of applicants to make their determination as to which applicants they will recommend to the city council for hire?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


A civil service system for the City of Russellville was established by Act No. 465 of the 1973 Regular Legislative Session.  1973 Ala. Acts No. 465, 666.  Section 4 of Act No. 465 provides for the organization of a Personnel Board to administer the civil service system.  1973 Ala. Acts No. 465, sect. 4, 666, 667.  It sets frequency of meetings and quorum requirements for the board, but does not address if meetings of the board must be open to the public.


The Alabama Sunshine Law or Open Meetings Law is found at sec​tion 13A-14-2 of the Code of Alabama.  It states in pertinent part:


(a) No executive or secret session shall be held by any of the following named boards, commissions or courts of Alabama, namely: Ala​bama Public Service Commission; school com​missions of Alabama; board of adjustment; state or county tax commissions; any county commis​sion, any city commission or municipal council; or any other body, board or commission in the state charged with the duty of disbursing any funds belonging to the state, county or munici​pality, or board, body or commission to which is delegated any legislative or judicial function; except, that executive or secret sessions may be held by any of the above named boards or com​missions when the character or good name of a woman or man is involved. . . .

ALA. CODE § 13A-14-2(a) (1994).


A similar question was addressed by this Office in an opinion to Honorable Mike Naugher, Etowah County Personnel Board, dated Octo​ber 29, 1986, A.G. No. 87-00025.  It was determined in that opinion that meetings of the Etowah County Personnel Board must be open to the pub​lic, except when the character or good name of an individual is involved.  Id. at 2.  Quoting from that opinion:


In Miglionico v. Birmingham News Co., 378 So. 2d 677 (Ala. 1979) the Supreme Court of Alabama determined that the character or good name exception to the open meetings law does not per se include a session considering an appointment or personnel matters.  The Court went on to define what is involved in the char​acter or good name exception in Section 13A-14-2 by stating the following:

We believe that the legislature intended by the use of the words “character” or “good name” to permit executive sessions when​ever there is a discussion of one’s general reputation, i.e., the estimate the public places on a person, his reputation, good or bad, and the personal attributes of an indi​vidual.  It might also include such personal traits as honesty, loyalty, integrity, reli​ability, and other such characteristics, good or bad, which make up one’s individ​ual personality.  A discussion of any per​son relating to any such matters may there​fore, under § 13-5-1,* be permitted at an executive session.


Thus, the Etowah County Personnel Board cannot hold closed meetings to discuss personnel matters in general but the Board may hold a closed meeting to discuss the character or good name of an individual, that is the reputation of the individual and his personal traits and char​acteristics.

*  This is now codified as Section 13A-14-2.

Id. at 2-3.  The Supreme Court of Alabama in Miglionico v. The Birming​ham News Co., 378 So. 2d 677, 682 (1979), ruled that a city council should be enjoined from holding executive sessions to consider or discuss the appointment or employment of a person to a public board, except when a person’s character or good name, as defined in that case, is dis​cussed.  [See quote above from opinion to Honorable Mike Naugher, Etowah County Personnel Board.]


It is the opinion of this Office that the Civil Service Board of Rus​sellville must meet in an open meeting when discussing an applicant’s qualifications, education, and experience, and when making recommenda​tions as to who will be hired.  The Board may meet in executive session when discussing the reputation, personal traits, and personal attributes of an applicant.

CONCLUSION


Meetings of the Personnel Board of the City of Russellville must be open to the public except where the character or good name of an individ​ual is discussed.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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